Outcome of Step 2:
This substantiates that the investment is not financially attractive (Equity IRR for the project
activity is less than the Benchmark Equity IRR) for any of the investor. Thus it can be easily
concluded that project activity is additional & is not business as usual scenario.

Equity IRR without
CDM

Benchmark (Equity IRR)

4.86% 13.88%

Step 3: Barrier analysis
Barrier analysis has not been used.

Step 4: Common practice analysis
For the concerned project activity, Common Practice Analysis has been carried out.

The project activity involves generation of electricity from wind energy. The project activity is located
in Karnataka in India and the policy applicable for the wind power projects is regulated by State
Electricity regulation Commission (SERC) of the respective state. The boundary of Karnataka is
considered for Common practice analysis.
Stepwise approach for common practice analysis has been carried out as per Methodological tool
“Common Practice”, version 3.1 EB 84, Annex 7:

Step (1): Calculate applicable capacity or output range as +/-50% of the total design capacity or
output of the proposed project activity.

Range Capacity Unit

+50% 117 MW

Capacity of the proposed project
activity

78 MW

Sensitivity
Analysis

Equity IRR

Variation % -10% Normal 10% Breaching Value

PLF  2.64% 4.86% 7.25% 32.60%

O&M 5.16% 4.86% 4.56% -297.83%

Project Cost 7.18% 4.86% 3.11% -26.82%

Tariff Rate 2.64% 4.86% 7.25% 32.60%

Global Carbon Council

Project Submission Form

 32 of 95

-50% 39 MW

Step (2): Identify similar projects (both CDM and non-CDM) which fulfil all of the following
conditions:

 The projects are located in the applicable geographical area;

 The projects apply the same measure as the proposed project activity;

 The projects use the same energy source/fuel and feedstock as the proposed project
activity, if a technology switch measure is implemented by the proposed project activity;

 The plants in which the projects are implemented produce goods or services with
comparable quality, properties and applications areas (e.g. clinker) as the proposed project